

No. 04-1264

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BUCKEYE CHECK CASHING, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JOHN CARDEGNA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE  
AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER R. LIPSETT  
ERIC J. MOGILNICKI  
KELLY THOMPSON COCHRAN  
KAREN C. DALY  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2445 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>PRIMA PAINT</i> REQUIRES ENFORCEMENT OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS UNLESS THE MAKING OF THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS CHALLENGED.....	4
II. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>PRIMA PAINT</i> .....	5
A. The Florida Supreme Court Improperly Assumed Plaintiffs Would Prove That The Contract Was Void.....	6
B. The Distinction Between “Void” And “Voidable” Contracts Does Not Comport With <i>Prima Paint</i> .....	7
C. The Florida Supreme Court Erred In Basing Arbitrability On State Law.....	9
III. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S VOID/ VOIDABLE DISTINCTION UNDERMINES THE FAA.....	10
A. Forum-Selection Precedents Reinforce The FAA Mandate.....	11
B. Application Of State Voidness Doctrines Will Hinder Enforcement Of Arbitration Agreements.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Afram Carriers, Inc. v. Moeykens</i> , 145 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Alabama Catalog Sales v. Harris</i> , 794 So. 2d 312 (Ala. 2000).....	8
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	5, 11, 15
<i>Bentivegna v. Powers Steel &amp; Wire Products, Inc.</i> , 81 P.3d 1040 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004).....	16
<i>Bess v. Check Express</i> , 294 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2002).....	7, 9
<i>Burden v. Check Into Cash of Kentucky, LLC</i> , 267 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Chastain v. Robinson Humphrey Co.</i> , 957 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>D'Antuono v. CCH Computax Systems, Inc.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 708 (D.R.I. 1983).....	12
<i>Denney v. BDO Seidman, L.L.P.</i> , 412 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Dewey v. Wegner</i> , 138 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. App. 2004).....	9
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	9, 13
<i>Fazio v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>Gamboa v. Urena</i> , 90 P.3d 534 (N.M. Ct. App.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 92 P.3d 10 (N.M. 2004).....	16
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	11
<i>Grand Central Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. C-E Huntington Ltd. Partnership</i> , No. Civ. A95- 0056, 1995 WL 92377 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 1, 1995).....	13
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	2
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	2, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Harter v. Iowa Grain Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2000).....	6, 9
<i>Home Quality Management, Inc. v. All American Insurance Co.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2005 WL 1607885 (S.D. Fla. July 1, 2005).....	14
<i>Jenkins v. First American Cash Advance of Georgia, LLC</i> , 400 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>John B. Goodman Ltd. Partnership v. THF Construction, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>Lawrence v. Comprehensive Business Services Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1987).....	6, 9
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	12
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	9
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Kean-Argovitz Resorts</i> , 383 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>McMahon v. Anderson, Hibby &amp; Blair</i> , 728 A.2d 656 (D.C. 1999).....	16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. ETEX Corp.</i> , No. Civ. 04-1355 ADM/AJB, 2004 WL 950284 (D. Minn. Apr. 12, 2004).....	14
<i>Mesa Operating Ltd. Partnership v. Louisiana Intrastate Gas Corp.</i> , 797 F.2d 238 (5th Cir. 1986).....	14, 15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	3, 9, 10, 12
<i>Murray v. Maxus, Inc.</i> , No. Civ-A-3:95CV18-A, 1995 WL 1945545 (N.D. Miss. Nov. 13, 1995).....	13
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nature’s 10 Jewelers v. Gunderson</i> , 648 N.W.2d 804 (S.D. 2002).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Onvoy, Inc. v. Shal, LLC</i> , 669 N.W.2d 344 (Minn. 2003).....	8
<i>PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....	2
<i>Picken v. Minuteman Press International, Inc.</i> , 854 F. Supp. 909 (N.D. Ga. 1993) .....	12
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>R.P.T. of Aspen, Inc. v. Innovative Communications, Inc.</i> , 917 P.2d 340 (Colo. Ct. App. 1996) .....	8, 14, 15
<i>REO Sales, Inc. v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 925 F. Supp. 1491 (D. Colo. 1996) .....	12, 13
<i>Sandvik AB v. Advent International Corp.</i> , 220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	11, 12
<i>Shell v. R.W. Sturge</i> , 55 F.3d 1227 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Snowden v. CheckPoint Check Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Southern Financial Group, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 775 N.Y.S.2d 161 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004) .....	16
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. v. Clarendon National Insurance Co.</i> , 263 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Swindell v. Federal National Mortgage Ass’n</i> , 409 S.E.2d 892 (N.C. 1991).....	16
<i>Three Valleys Municipal Water District v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co.</i> , 925 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Truetried Service Co. v. Hager</i> , 691 N.E.2d 1112 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997) .....	16
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	13, 15
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	3, 4
Cal. Corp. Code § 31512 (West 1977) .....	10
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) .....	7
6 Lord, Richard A., <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 12.4 (4th ed. 1995).....	15
Perillo, Joseph M., 1 <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (Yale Univ. 1993)	
§ 1.6 .....	7
§ 1.7 .....	7
Perillo, Joseph M., <i>Calamari &amp; Perillo on Contracts</i> (5th ed. 2003)	
§ 1.8 .....	7
§ 22.1 .....	7, 14
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> (1981)	
§ 7 & cmt. a.....	7
§ 194 .....	14, 15
Randall, Susan, <i>Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability</i> , 52 <i>Buff. L. Rev.</i> 185 (2004).....	15
